
 
 
  

 
Patrick Wruck 
Commission Secretary 
 
Commission.Secretary@bcuc.com 
Website: www.bcuc.com 

 
Sixth Floor, 900 Howe Street 
Vancouver, BC  Canada  V6Z 2N3 
TEL:  (604)  660-4700 
BC Toll Free:  1-800-663-1385 
FAX:  (604)  660-1102 

Log No. 54675 
 

PF/Nelson Hydro 2017 Rate/GC/A-5_BCUC IR No. 2 to Nelson Hydro 

VIA EFILE 
 May 11, 2017 
 
 NELSON HYDRO 2017 RATE APPLICATION  

                                                                  EXHIBIT  A-5                  
 
Mr. Alex Love 
General Manager 
Nelson Hydro 
Suite 101, 310 Ward Street 
Nelson, BC   V1L 5S4 
 
Dear Mr. Love: 
 
Re: Nelson Hydro 
 Project No. 3698904 / G-27-17 
 2017 Rate Application  
 
Further to British Columbia Utilities Commission Order G-47-17 establishing the regulatory timetable with 
respect to the above noted application, enclosed please find the Commission’s Information Request No. 2. In 
accordance with the regulatory timetable, please file your responses with the Commission on or before 
Thursday, May 25, 2017. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
Original signed by Katie Berezan for: 
 
Patrick Wruck 
 
SW/dg 
Enclosure 



 
 

Nelson Hydro 2017 Rate Application 1 BCUC IR No. 2 
 

BRITISH COLUMBIA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 2 

 
Nelson Hydro 

2017 Rate Application 

 Reference: UTILITY FINANCIAL INFORMATION 14.0
Exhibit B-3, Cover Letter, pp. 1–2 
Utility cost analysis 

Nelson Hydro states on page 1 of the cover letter to the British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) 
Information Request (IR) No. 1 responses: “For the information of the BCUC, Nelson has had utility cost 
analysis performed in the past, and has consistently seen that the rural zones are below 100% revenue: 
cost coverage, while urban zones are above 100%.” 
 
Nelson Hydro further states that it “has been working to prepare a utility focused Cost of Service study, 
which includes the need to organize the Nelson Hydro accounts into a more traditional utility accounting 
format.” 
 
14.1 Is Nelson Hydro preparing the Cost of Service study internally, or has the utility obtained 

assistance/support from an external consultant or third party? 

14.1.1 If Nelson Hydro is not utilizing an external consultant or third party to assist with the 
preparation/analysis of the Cost of Service study, please explain why not. 

14.2 When was the last time Nelson Hydro completed a utility cost analysis? 

14.2.1 Please explain if Nelson Hydro utilized an external consultant/third party when 
performing this previous utility cost analysis. 

14.2.2 Please discuss whether Nelson Hydro would be able to provide the results of this 
previous cost analysis at the time it files the upcoming Cost of Service study with the 
Commission. 

 Reference: UTILITY FINANCIAL INFORMATION 15.0
Exhibit B-3: Cover Letter, pp. 1–2; BCUC IR 10.2 
Exhibit B-2, Supplemental Information Filing, Question 7.1 
City of Nelson 2015 Statement of Financial Information, Attachment 1 
Utility rate base and depreciation 

The City of Nelson provides its audited 2015 Statement of Financial Information (SOFI) on its website. 
The 2015 SOFI is provided as Attachment 1 to the Commission’s IR No. 2 for ease of reference. 
 
15.1 If available, please provide the 2016 audited SOFI.  

 
In response to Question 7.1 of the Supplementary Information Filing, Nelson Hydro provided a 
breakdown of the electrical utility capital assets by category, which showed that for 2015, the net capital 
asset total was $36,123,584. 
 
15.2 Please provide the total net capital assets for 2016 (unaudited if the audited is not available) and 

the forecast/budgeted total net capital assets for 2017. 
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Nelson Hydro was asked in BCUC IR 10.2 to “please provide the 2017 depreciation expense amount.” 
Nelson Hydro does not appear to have responded to this IR. 
 
In the City of Nelson’s 2015 SOFI, in Note 19 – Segmented Information, the amortization expense for 
Nelson Hydro for 2015 is shown to be $939,197. Further, Note 1(h) states: “Amortization is recorded on 
a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the asset commencing the year the asset is put in to 
service.” 
 
15.3 Please confirm, or explain otherwise, that either Nelson Hydro or the City of Nelson tracks the 

amortization expense applicable to the Nelson Hydro capital assets. 

15.3.1 If confirmed, please provide the 2014 through 2016 total amortization expense for 
Nelson Hydro’s capital assets and the forecast 2017 amortization expense. 

 Reference: UTILITY FINANCIAL INFORMATION 16.0
Exhibit B-3: Cover Letter, pp. 1–2; BCUC IR 13.1-13.3 
BCUC Generic Cost of Capital (GCOC) Stage 1 Decision dated May 10, 2013 
BCUC GCOC Stage 2 Decision dated March 25, 2014 
Utility rate base and return on equity 

In response to BCUC IRs 13.1 – 13.3, Nelson Hydro states that its Cost of Service analysis will include 
“generating regulatory standard calculations to report Return on Equity and shareholder payments.” 
 
For Nelson Hydro’s reference, on May 10, 2013, the Commission issued the Generic Cost of Capital – 
Stage 1 Decision (GCOC Stage 1 Decision). In this decision, the Commission established the deemed 
capital structure and deemed return on equity (ROE) for the benchmark utility – FortisBC Energy Inc. 
(FEI). The Commission determined the appropriate deemed capital structure to be 38.5 percent equity, 
61.5 percent debt and established an allowed ROE of 8.75 percent.1 
 
Subsequent to the BCUC GCOC Stage 1 Decision, the Commission initiated a separate proceeding 
referred to as the BCUC GCOC Stage 2 proceeding. The Commission issued the GCOC Stage 2 Decision on 
March 25, 2014. In this decision, the Commission made determinations on deemed capital structures 
and ROEs for all utilities as compared to the established benchmark utility FEI. The GCOC Stage 2 
Decision categorized utilities into three groups: 

1. The other FortisBC gas and electric utilities, including FortisBC Inc. (FBC); 
2. The Pacific Northern Gas Ltd. (PNG) companies; and 
3. Corix Utilities Inc., Central Heat Distribution Limited, River District Energy Limited Partnership, 

and FortisBC Alternative Energy Services Inc. 
 
In the BCUC GCOC Stage 2 Decision, the Commission determined that an appropriate equity ratio for 
FBC is 40 percent and an appropriate equity risk premium is 40 basis points (bps).2 
 
The result of the GCOC Stage 2 Decision is that FBC’s currently approved deemed capital structure is 40 
percent equity and 60 percent debt, and FBC’s currently approved after-tax ROE is 9.15 percent. 

  

                                                           
1 BCUC GCOC Stage 1 Decision, pp. 53, 80. 
2 BCUC GCOC Stage 2 Decision, p. 86. 
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On page 2 of the cover letter, Nelson Hydro states the following: 

The response to question 7.1 provided March 16, 2016 showed that for capital assets 
alone, the Nelson investment in Hydro exceeds $36 million at year-end 2015. The 
Nelson Financial statements for that year make clear that only $6.5 million of this is 
funded by debt, with the remainder (approximately $30 million) funded by the City’s 
own equity. The asset base today is larger than 2015. Yet the 2017 forecasts only 
include a $2.7 million pre-tax return in Nelson Hydro paid out as a dividend, which is 
only approximately 9%. 

 
Nelson Hydro further references FBC’s 9.15 percent after-tax ROE on page 2 of the cover letter and 
states that this would be “considerably higher before-tax, consistent with Nelson Hydro 9% 
approximation.” 

 
Based on the determinations in the GCOC Stage 2 Decision and FBC’s most recently approved revenue 
requirements, Commission staff provides the following information on FBC’s cost of capital: 
 
Deemed Capital Structure – 60 percent debt / 40 percent equity 
Allowed ROE – 9.15 percent 
Debt rate – Based on average embedded cost of debt 
 
Weighted Average cost of Equity – 3.66 percent 
Weighted Average cost of Debt – 3.13 percent 
Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) – 6.79 percent 
 
16.1 Please discuss whether FBC’s WACC is a reasonable proxy for Nelson Hydro’s deemed cost of 

capital, in consideration of the findings and determinations in the Commission’s GCOC Stage 1 
and Stage 2 Decisions. 

16.2 Using the GCOC Stage 2 Decision as a reference, please discuss the risk factors which Nelson 
Hydro considers to be applicable to its operations and provide an assessment of Nelson Hydro’s 
overall level of riskiness. 

16.2.1 Based on Nelson Hydro’s assessment of its risk, please quantify the impact of this risk in 
terms of an appropriate risk premium. 

 
Based on the capital asset information provided by Nelson Hydro in response to Question 7.1 of the 
Supplementary Information Filing and if FBC’s currently approved WACC were used as a proxy, 
Commission staff estimates Nelson Hydro’s allowed return to be approximately $2.45 million 
[$36,123,584*6.79%]. 
 
16.3 Please discuss the reasonableness of this calculation. 

 
Nelson Hydro refers to the $2.7 million dividend to be paid to the City of Nelson in 2017 as “pre-tax.” 
 
16.4 Please clarify if the City of Nelson is required to pay tax on the $2.7 million dividend received 

from Nelson Hydro. 

16.4.1 If the City of Nelson is not required to pay tax on the dividend, please discuss the 
relevance of the dividend being classified as “pre-tax” for the purposes of comparing the 
dividend to FBC’s allowed return. 
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16.5 Please indicate where/how the Nelson Hydro dividend is recorded for the purpose of the City of 
Nelson’s Statement of Financial Information. Please use the 2015 audited SOFI as a reference. 

 Reference: GENERAL 17.0
City of Nelson 2015 Statement of Financial Information, Attachment 1 
Exhibit B-2, Supplementary Information Filing, Question 6.1 
Organizational structure 

In response to Question 6.1 of the Supplementary Information Filing, Nelson Hydro clarified that the 
Corporation of the City of Nelson (i.e. the City of Nelson) owns the electrical utility assets. 
 
In Note 19 of the City of Nelson’s 2015 audited SOFI, it states: “The City is a diversified municipal 
government institution that provides a wide range of services to its citizens. City services are provided 
by departments and their activities are reported in these Service Areas.” 
 
Nelson Hydro is described in Note 19 as follows: “This segment includes all the operating activities 
related to the generation, distribution and supply of the City’s electricity.” 
 
17.1 Please confirm, or explain otherwise, that Nelson Hydro is not a separate entity from the City of 

Nelson and is instead an operational division of the City. 

 Reference: EXPENSES 18.0
Exhibit B-3, Attachment 1, BCUC IR 2.1; City of Nelson 2015 SOFI, Attachment 1 
Debt service expenses 

Attachment 1 of Nelson Hydro’s response to BCUC IR 2.1 shows an annual debt service expense of 
$499,363 for years 2014 through 2016. 
 
18.1 Please explain what this debt service expense is related to and how it is calculated. 
 
In the City of Nelson’s 2015 audited SOFI, under the Segmented Information provided in Note 19, Nelson 
Hydro is shown to have “Interest and other debt charges” for 2015 of $247,500. 
 
18.2 Please explain the difference in the debt service amount collected by Nelson Hydro in rates and 

the “interest and other debt charges” amount shown in the City of Nelson’s 2015 SOFI. 

 Reference: EXPENSES 19.0
Exhibit B-3, BCUC IR 6.1; Attachment 1: BCUC IR 2.1, 6.1; Exhibit B-2, Question 9.1 
Electrical supply 

The 2017 budgeted amount for Electrical Supply, as provided in response to Question 9.1 of the 
Supplementary Information Filing, is $454,080. 
 
In Attachment 1 to BCUC IR 2.1, Nelson Hydro provides various descriptions for variances in the 2014 
and 2015 Electrical Supply expense, including water license costs being lower than estimated, deferred 
prep work for a G5 capital upgrade, and the Power House Crane refurbishment. 
 
19.1 Please provide a detailed breakdown and explanation of the costs recorded in the “Electrical 

Supply” expense category for years 2014 through 2016 and forecast 2017. 

19.2 Please provide a more detailed explanation for the water license costs, including the purpose of 
the water license, who the water license costs are paid to, and how the costs are determined 
annually. 
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In response to BCUC IR 6.1, Nelson Hydro provides the 1989 Water Rights Agreement between the City 
of Nelson and BC Hydro. 
 
19.3 Please clarify if the water license costs included in the Electrical Supply expense and the Water 

License reserve payment included in the Transfers to City General expense are both related to 
the Water Rights Agreement. 

 Reference: EXPENSES 20.0
Exhibit B-3: BCUC IR 2.4, 2.5; Attachment 1, BCUC IR 2.1 
Power purchase expense 

Based on the budget versus actual information provided for power purchase expenses in Attachment 1, 
it appears that Nelson Hydro has over-budgeted power purchase expenses by 5.6 percent, 10.5 percent 
and 13.8 percent in years 2014, 2015 and 2016, respectively. 
 
Nelson Hydro states the following in response to BCUC IR 2.4: 

…weather greatly affects the amount of heating load in the utility which then impacts 
the energy and capacity purchases from FortisBC. Secondly, spring freshet conditions 
are highly variable and impact Nelson’s own generation (it can and has happened that 
there is no freshet generation at all). The higher Nelson’s own generation, the lower are 
the energy purchases from FortisBC. Freshets do not impact capacity purchases to the 
same degree since wires charges and associated ratchets are generally set in the winter 
peaking months when freshet is not occurring. 

 
Nelson Hydro further states in response to BCUC IR 2.5: 

There is a higher degree of uncertainty in forecasting capacity than there is in 
forecasting energy. This is because capacity is largely determined by the winter peak – 
typically the single coldest day of the year. Energy on the other hand has much greater 
opportunity for averaging… Since the year 2000, on average, our energy forecasts are 
within 1% of actual. Individual outline years varied 15% under forecast to 8% over. 

 
20.1 Please clarify the difference from a cost perspective of capacity purchases from FBC versus 

energy purchases from FBC. 

20.1.1 As part of this response, please confirm, or explain otherwise, that both capacity and 
energy purchases from FBC are made in accordance with FBC’s Rate Schedule 41. 

20.2 Please confirm, or explain otherwise, that both capacity and energy purchases from FBC are 
included within the “power purchase expense” line item of Nelson Hydro’s expenses. 

20.3 Based on the past three years’ results, please discuss whether it may be appropriate to decrease 
Nelson Hydro’s forecast for power purchase expenses in the future. 

 Reference: EXPENSES 21.0
Exhibit B-3, BCUC IR 3.1 
Operation expenses – advertising 

21.1 Please explain what types of advertising activities are undertaken by Nelson Hydro. 

21.2 Please provide the 2014 through 2016 actual and 2017 forecast for advertising costs. 
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 Reference: EXPENSES 22.0
Exhibit B-3, BCUC IR 4.1 
Share of General Administration expense 

22.1 Please provide a more detailed explanation has to how the 10 percent allocation factor of City 
administration expenses was determined and why this percentage was determined to be 
reasonable. 

22.2 What percentage of City administration expenses are allocated to the other divisions of the City 
(e.g. Water, Sewer, Transit, etc…)? If the percentages are different from the ten percent 
allocation to Nelson Hydro, please explain why. 

 Reference: TRANSFERS TO CITY GENERAL 23.0
Exhibit B-3: BCUC IR 7.1, 7.2; Intervener IR 10 
Contribution to the Community Complex 

Nelson Hydro states the following in response to BCUC IR 7.1 and 7.2: 

The $90,000 payment to the Regional District of Central Kootenay (RDCK) is in effect 
part of the dividend that the City of Nelson receives for its return on assets/equity. 
Through an agreement with the RDCK and as part of the RDCK bylaw for the NDCC 
service this payment is identified as part of the funding for this service. This amount is 
collected and remitted as part of the RDCK bylaw. It should also be noted that the rural 
rate payers are part of the RDCK. 

 
Nelson Hydro states in response to intervener IR 10: “Currently, there is a City of Nelson resolution…that 
needs to be resolved. Staff’s current understanding is that once the issue in the resolution is resolved 
that the outstanding and future payments would carry on as they normally have.” 
 
23.1 Please clarify what the “Nelson and District Community Complex” (i.e. “NDCC”) service is. 

23.2 If the $90,000 is remitted by the City of Nelson to the RDCK for the funding of the NDCC service, 
why are these funds collected from Nelson Hydro as opposed to being collected from another 
division of the City? 

23.3 Are all the rural ratepayers part of the RDCK? If not, please indicate what percentage of the rural 
ratepayers are not part of the RDCK. 

23.4 Please confirm, or explain otherwise, that for 2016, Nelson Hydro transferred $90,000 to the 
City of Nelson but the $90,000 has not been remitted by the City to the RDCK. 

23.4.1 Please clarify if the same situation has occurred in any of the years prior to 2016. 

 Reference: REVENUES 24.0
Exhibit B-3: BCUC IR 9.1, 9.2; Attachment 1, BCUC IR 2.1 
Revenue – Other 

Nelson Hydro states in response to BCUC IR 9.1 that “Revenue – Other” includes “Energy Sales to 
FortisBC” and “Energy Sales to BC Hydro.” 
 
24.1 Please provide the revenue amounts related to Nelson Hydro’s sales to BC Hydro and FortisBC 

for years 2014 through 2016 and forecast 2017. 

24.2 Please provide the details of the energy sales to BC Hydro and FortisBC. 
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24.2.1 As part of this response, please explain why, if Nelson Hydro is required to purchase a 
significant portion of its power from FortisBC, it is also selling power to BC Hydro and 
FortisBC. 

 
Based on the information provided in Attachment 1 in response to BCUC IR 2.1, it appears that Nelson 
Hydro has under-forecast Other Revenue in years 2014, 2015 and 2016 by 52 percent, 9.3 percent and 
31 percent, respectively. 
 
24.3 Based on the past three years’ results, please discuss whether it may be appropriate to increase 

Nelson Hydro’s forecast for Revenue – Other in the future. 

 Reference: TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL RESERVE 25.0
Exhibit B-3: BCUC IR 2.6; Attachment 1, BCUC IR 2.1 
Transfers to capital reserve 

Nelson Hydro states in response to BCUC IR 2.6: 

Power Purchase is one of many, but the largest single, expense item for Nelson Hydro. 
The difference between our revenues and expense items is the contribution funding for 
our Capital Reserve… In the case where total expenses are lower than the budget and 
hence the contribution to Capital is higher than the budget, this results in reduced rate 
pressure in future years. The converse is also true. 

 
In Attachment 1 to Nelson Hydro’s response to BCUC IR 2.1, the 2016 actual (preliminary) amount to be 
transferred to the capital reserve is $1.082 million greater than budgeted. 
 
25.1 Please explain how the increased transfer to the capital reserve in 2016 results in reduced rate 

pressure for 2017 (or further into the future). 

25.1.1 As part of this response, please specifically reference components of Nelson Hydro’s 
2017 budgeted expenses which have been positively impacted (i.e. reduced) as a result 
of the increased contribution to the capital reserve in 2016. 

25.1.2 Which categories of annual expenses would potentially be impacted (positively or 
negatively) by a higher or lower contribution to the capital reserve? 

25.2 Are funds from the capital reserve typically used to fund capital projects or are these funds also 
used for repairs and maintenance expenditures (i.e. non-capitalized expenditures)? 

25.3 Please provide a detailed breakdown of the cash inflows and outflows recorded in the Nelson 
Hydro capital reserve for years 2012 through 2016 in a format similar to a continuity schedule 
(i.e. each year should include the opening balance, inputs and outputs, and a closing balance). 

25.3.1 Please identify and explain any inflows to the capital reserve which are not the annual 
“transfer to capital reserve” item included in Nelson Hydro’s annual revenue 
requirement. 

25.3.2 Please identify and explain each of the following outflows from the capital reserve (if 
applicable): 

• Outflows related to capital expenditures; 
• Outflows related to non-capital expenditures (i.e. operating and maintenance 

expenditures); and 
• Outflows to fund non- Nelson Hydro expenditures/activities. 
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25.4 In situations where a project’s required capital spending is greater than the funds available 
through the capital reserve, please explain generally how (and through what sources) Nelson 
Hydro obtains funding for the capital project. 

25.4.1 If there is a specific example of this occurring, please provide a discussion of this 
occurrence for illustrative purposes. 

Nelson Hydro states the following in response to BCUC IR 2.6: 

In 2016 for the first time in recent history, we implemented a new mechanism. The 
Operating expenses were about $320,000 under budget. Two things were done. Firstly 
the $320,000 was split with $160,000 going to increase the dividend to the shareholder, 
the City of Nelson, and the other $160,000 going to the capital reserve to reduce future 
rate pressure. 

 
25.5 Please explain why the decision was made to increase the dividend to the shareholder and how 

the amount of the increase was determined. 

25.6 Please explain the approval process for increasing the dividend payment to the City of Nelson, 
particularly given that the change occurred at the end of the fiscal year and thus subsequent to 
the 2016 budget being reviewed and approved. 
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	24.1 Please provide the revenue amounts related to Nelson Hydro’s sales to BC Hydro and FortisBC for years 2014 through 2016 and forecast 2017.
	24.2 Please provide the details of the energy sales to BC Hydro and FortisBC.
	24.2.1 As part of this response, please explain why, if Nelson Hydro is required to purchase a significant portion of its power from FortisBC, it is also selling power to BC Hydro and FortisBC.

	24.3 Based on the past three years’ results, please discuss whether it may be appropriate to increase Nelson Hydro’s forecast for Revenue – Other in the future.

	25.0 Reference: TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL RESERVE Exhibit B-3: BCUC IR 2.6; Attachment 1, BCUC IR 2.1 Transfers to capital reserve
	25.1 Please explain how the increased transfer to the capital reserve in 2016 results in reduced rate pressure for 2017 (or further into the future).
	25.1.1 As part of this response, please specifically reference components of Nelson Hydro’s 2017 budgeted expenses which have been positively impacted (i.e. reduced) as a result of the increased contribution to the capital reserve in 2016.
	25.1.2 Which categories of annual expenses would potentially be impacted (positively or negatively) by a higher or lower contribution to the capital reserve?

	25.2 Are funds from the capital reserve typically used to fund capital projects or are these funds also used for repairs and maintenance expenditures (i.e. non-capitalized expenditures)?
	25.3 Please provide a detailed breakdown of the cash inflows and outflows recorded in the Nelson Hydro capital reserve for years 2012 through 2016 in a format similar to a continuity schedule (i.e. each year should include the opening balance, inputs ...
	25.3.1 Please identify and explain any inflows to the capital reserve which are not the annual “transfer to capital reserve” item included in Nelson Hydro’s annual revenue requirement.
	25.3.2 Please identify and explain each of the following outflows from the capital reserve (if applicable):

	25.4 In situations where a project’s required capital spending is greater than the funds available through the capital reserve, please explain generally how (and through what sources) Nelson Hydro obtains funding for the capital project.
	25.4.1 If there is a specific example of this occurring, please provide a discussion of this occurrence for illustrative purposes.

	25.5 Please explain why the decision was made to increase the dividend to the shareholder and how the amount of the increase was determined.
	25.6 Please explain the approval process for increasing the dividend payment to the City of Nelson, particularly given that the change occurred at the end of the fiscal year and thus subsequent to the 2016 budget being reviewed and approved.



